EMERGENCY

[image: image1.emf]CITY COUNCIL MEETING
THURSDAY, AUGUST 18, 2022
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

794 THIRD STREET

This is an Equal Opportunity Program. Discrimination is prohibited by Federal Law. Complaints of discrimination may be filed with the Secretary of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. 20250.

A. CALL TO ORDER:  4:30 p.m.

B. ROLL CALL:
Council:
Dave Demo


Karen Burnett



Shelly Hargens

Jose “Chuy” Valerio







Mayor:

Robert Snow

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS:  

D. REGULAR AGENDA:  
1. Approve Change Order #2 for the Solano Street Improvement Project for the 5TH and 6TH Street/Solano Street Intersections.
POSTED:  THURSDAY, AUGUST 18, 2022
ITEM NO.:  D-1
APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #2 IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $178,541.94 FOR WALBERG, INC. AND $37,027.00 FOR PSOMAS FOR THE SOLANO STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

August 18, 2022

TO:
HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS

FROM:
KRISTINA MILLER, CITY MANAGER


ROBIN KAMPMANN, PE; PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEER CONSULTANT

SUMMARY:

Staff requests Council approve Change Order #2 in the amount not to exceed $178,541.94 for Walberg, Inc. for full depth reclamation at the 5th Street and 6th Street intersections.  Attached is a breakdown of change order costs. These costs are broken into agreed upon items that are primarily credits for the change in work type or unit costs that were already established.  And then there are the items to proceed at force account not to exceed. These items have higher costs estimated by the contractor due to their risk and the unknows that have been established during the construction of 4th Street.  It is anticipated that these proposed costs are the worse case for these items of work. If we approve a not to exceed cost and then have them bill at force account, it will allow the City to only pay for the time and materials used and not the lump sum price provided by the contractor but will also provide the contractor some coverage for the risk and unknown conditions that they may encounter.  Since we are proposing to use force account it will increase the time that Psomas inspectors will need to be on the site to monitor and record times, equipment, and materials.  Their proposed cost increase will be $37,027.00.   

BACKGROUND:


Walberg, Inc. was awarded this project at the May 24, 2022 City Council Meeting in the amount of $979,105.00.  Additive bid items were also approved by the City Council on May 24, 2022 in the amount of $44,900.00.  Change Order #1 in the amount of $150,000.00 was approved at the July 13, 2022 Special City Council Meeting for the modifications due to unforeseen soil conditions at the 4th Street/Solano Street Intersection.  The total cost for the project including the additive bid items and the already approved change order is $1,174,005.00.

FINANCIAL:

Partial funding for this project is from the litigation/settlement funds in part and any additional funds will be funded from the City’s General Fund (Non-Measure A).
RECOMMENDATION:

THAT MAYOR AND COUNCIL APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #2 IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $178,541.94 FOR WALBERG, INC. AND $37,027.00 FOR PSOMAS FOR THE SOLANO STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 5TH AND 6TH STREET/SOLANO STREET IMPROVEMENTS. 

CHANGE ORDER #2 – 5TH & 6TH STREET/SOLANO STREET IMPROVMENTS

ITEMS AGREED:

Description
Amount
Notes / Comments
· -BI #03 - Traffic Control
($15,742.80)
This is a deduction of $34,660 per your numbers, then adding $18,917.20 for detour and roadway closures, for a total deduction in bid item.

· BI #06 – Roadway Excavation
($39,676.57)
· BI #08 – AB
($85,350.00)
This BI will keep the 743 CY installed at 4th Street and deduct the remaining amount of 1,707 CY (2,450-743) @ $50/CY.  123.85 CY will be used from 4th Street and the balance needed will be paid for at force account.  All labor to place the material, compact and grade will be paid at force account.  AB on top of the FDR Section will consist of 4”.

· BI #09 – HMA
$53,322.50
This is 125% of bid qty at bid unit price of $277/ton x 192.50 tons.  Add’l HMA above that will be paid as a separate LS item due to the change in unit price.

· BI #10 – Concrete Stamped Crosswalks 
($107,421.60)
This is a deduction of the bid item and replacing it with stamped and colored HMA = $84,418.40

· HMA at revised unit price
$131,092.50
This equates for the HMA above 125%, which his 577.50 tons @ $227/ton.

Sub-Total of Costs agreed:
($63,775.97)
ITEMS TO PROCEED at FORCE ACCOUNT:

Description
Walburg Est. Amount
Notes / Comments
· Remove Existing Fabric
$25,997.06
I would strongly encourage looking at providing 2 EA laborers to support the FDR operation and remove as it is encountered, as opposed to setting up an entire operation ahead of time.  That would save the City a lot of money.

· Pothole and Lower Utilities
$43,221.88
· Cement Treat and Rough Grade
$124,622.4
· Place, compact and grade AB
$48,476.57
This includes purchase of remaining +/- 368 CY of AB needed, placing, compacting and FG at 5th and 6th
Sub-total of Force Account Estimates:
$242,317.91

Therefore, the TOTAL NTE CCO Amount would be $242,317.91 - $63,775.97 = $178,541.94
For communication purposes with the Council, this is premised on closing 5th and 6th Streets simultaneously for an estimated period of 6 weeks.  By doing this, based on the additional costs established, it is anticipated that this saves approximately $40,000 and a few weeks of work (more efficient to have all the space and not spend linear time to setup and breakdown each day).

[image: image2.jpg]



THE CITY OF CORNING IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY PROVIDER AND EMPLOYER


